
Vorteile
• QR-Sprinkler mit Standard-Schutzbereich
• Stehende und hängende Ausrichtungen
• Niedriges Profil, kompaktes Design
• Erhältlich in einer Vielzahl von Oberflächenausführungen

Produktbeschreibung
Die Reliable Sprinkler der Produktreihe F1FR80VdS sind 
automatische QR-Sprinkler mit Standard-Sprühstrahl und einem 
wärmeempfindlichen 3 mm Glasfässchen.

Dieser Sprinkler ist mit einem ISO 7-1 R½ Gewinde ausgestattet.

Hängende Sprinkler können freiliegend oder aufliegend mit Hilfe 
von Rosetten wie den Reliable Modellen B, C oder HB installiert 
werden (siehe Technisches Datenblatt 204). Wenn die Sprinkler 
der Produktreihe F1FR80VdS zurückgesetzt eingebaut werden, 
sind sie speziell mit den gelisteten Reliable zurückgesetzten 
Rosetten gelistet und dürfen nur mit diesen installiert werden. In 
den technischen Informationen auf den folgenden Seiten finden 
Sie spezifische Listings für zurückgesetzte Installationen und in 
Abbildung 3 finden Sie Informationen zu den Abmessungen.

Tabelle A gibt einen Überblick über die Zulassungen und 
die Verfügbarkeit bestimmter Sprinklerkonfigurationen der 
Produktreihe F1FR. Zusätzliche technische Informationen zu 
jedem Sprinklermodell finden Sie auf den folgenden Seiten.

www.reliablesprinkler.com

Serie F1FR80VdS 
QR-Sprinkler
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K-Faktor 8,0 (115)

Modell F1FR80VdS Stehender Sprinkler

Model F1FR80VdS Hängender Sprinkler

Anmerkung: Nicht alle Versionen 
des Produkts sind abgebildet.

Sprinkler Zusammenfassung

Sprinkler 
Modell

K-Faktor gpm/psi½ 
(lpm/bar½)

Ausrichtung Listings und Zulas-
sungen

Max. Betriebsdruck psi 
(bar)

Sprinkler 
Identifikations- 
Nummer (SIN)

F1FR80VdS 8,0 (115)

Stehend

VdS, CE

175 (12) RA3822

Hängend 175 (12) RA3812

Tabelle ATable A

Sprinkler 
Model

K-Factor gpm/psi1/2 
(lpm/bar1/2)

Orientation Listings & Approvals
Max. Working Pressure 

psi (bar)

Sprinkler 
Identification 
Number (SIN)

F1FR80VdS 8.0 (115)

Upright

VdS, CE

175 (12) RA3822

Pendent 175 (12) RA3812

Sprinkler Summary

Note: Not all versions of the product shown.

Model F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler

Model F1FR80VdS Upright Sprinkler

K-factor 8.0 (115)
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F1FR80VdS Series 
Quick-Response Sprinklers
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Features
• Standard coverage quick-response sprinklers
• Upright and pendent orientations
• Low profile, compact design
• Available in a wide variety of finishes

Product Description
Reliable Model F1FR80VdS series sprinklers are quick-response 
standard spray automatic fire sprinklers utilizing a sensitive 3 mm 
glass bulb thermal element.

This sprinkler is provided with ISO 7-1 R1/2 threads.

Pendent sprinklers may be installed exposed, or surface mounted 
using escutcheons such as the Reliable Models B, C, or HB 
(reference Technical Bulletin 204). When installed recessed, 
the Model F1FR80VdS series sprinklers are specifically listed 
with and may only be installed with listed Reliable recessed 
escutcheons. Refer to the technical information on the following 
pages for specific listings for recessed installations and refer to 
Figure 3 for dimensional information.

Table A provides a summary of the approvals and availability of 
specific Model F1FR series sprinkler configurations. Additional 
technical information for each sprinkler model is provided on the 
following pages.

Sprinkler Summary

Sprinkler 
Model

K-Factor gpm/psi1/2 
(lpm/bar1/2)

Orientation Listings & Approvals
Max. Working Pressure 

psi (bar)

Sprinkler 
Identification 
Number (SIN)

F1FR80VdS 8.0 (115)

Upright

VdS, CE

175 (12) RA3822

Pendent 175 (12) RA3812

Table A

Model F1FR80VdS Upright Sprinkler

Model F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler

Note: Not all versions of the product shown.

Features
• Standard coverage quick-response sprinklers
• Upright and pendent orientations
• Low profile, compact design
• Available in a wide variety of finishes

Product Description
Reliable Model F1FR80VdS series sprinklers are quick-response 
standard spray automatic fire sprinklers utilizing a sensitive 3mm 
glass bulb thermal element.  

This sprinkler is provided with ISO 7-1 R1/2 threads.

Pendent sprinklers may be installed exposed, or surface mounted 
using escutcheons such as the Reliable Models B, C, or HB 
(reference Technical Bulletin 204). When installed recessed, 
the Model F1FR80VdS series sprinklers are specifically listed 
with and may only be installed with listed Reliable recessed 
escutcheons. Refer to the technical information on the following 
pages for specific listings for recessed installations and refer to 
Figure 3 for dimensional information.

Table A provides a summary of the approvals and availability of 
specific Model F1FR series sprinkler configurations. Additional 
technical information for each sprinkler model is provided on the 
following pages.
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K-factor 8.0 (115)
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Deflector

Glass Bulb
(3.0 mm)

Wrench Flat

Threads

1 3/8" [33mm]

Cap/Seal Assembly

Load Screw

2 3/8" [60mm]038UPR

Modell F1FR80VdS Stehender Sprinkler SIN RA3822
 

Technische Spezifikationen
 Typ: Stehend
 Gewinde: ISO 7-1 R½
 Nominaler K-Faktor: 8,0 (115)
 Max. Betriebsdruck: 

175 psi (12 bar)

Materialspezifikationen
 Wärmesensor: 3 mm Glasfass
 Sprinklerrahmen: Messinglegierung
 Verschlussdeckel: Bronzelegierung
 Dichtscheibe:Nickel mit PTFE
 Lastschraube: Kupfer-Legierung
 Sprühteller: Messinglegierung

 

Sprinklerausführungen 
(Siehe Tabelle B)

 

Ansprechverhalten
„Quick Response“ (schnelles Ansprechverhalten)

 

Auslöse temperaturen
  135 °F (57 °C)
  155 °F (68 °C)
  175 °F (79 °C)
  200 °F (93 °C)
  286 °F (141 °C)

 Sprinklerschlüssel
  Modell W2

 

Listings und Zulassungen
  VdS
  CE

Komponenten und Abmessungen von Modell F1FR80VdS Stehender Sprinkler Abb. 1
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Sprühteller

Baugruppe Aufsatz/
DichtungGewinde

LASTSCHRAUBE

2 3/8” [60  mm]

1 3/8” [33  mm]

Schlüsselvertiefung

GLASFASS
 (3,0 mm)

Glass Bulb
 (3.0 mm)

Wrench Flat

1 3/8” [33 mm]

2 3/8” [60 mm]

Load Screw

Threads Cup/Seal Assembly

Deflector

Page 2 of 6
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Model F1FR80VdS Upright Sprinkler SIN RA3822
 

Technical Specifications
 Style: Upright
 Threads: ISO 7-1 R1/2
 Nominal K-Factor: 8.0 (115)
 Max. Working Pressure: 

175 psi (12 bar)

Material Specifications
 Thermal Sensor: 3 mm Glass Bulb
 Sprinkler Frame: Brass Alloy
 Cap: Bronze Alloy
 Sealing Washer: Nickel with PTFE
 Load Screw: Copper Alloy
 Deflector: Brass Alloy

 

Sprinkler Finishes 
(See Table B)

 

Sensitivity
Quick response

 

Temperature Ratings
  135 °F (57 °C)
  155 °F (68 °C)
  175 °F (79 °C)
  200 °F (93 °C)
  286 °F (141 °C)

 Sprinkler Wrenches
  Model W2

 

Listings and Approvals
  VdS
  CE

Model F1FR80VdS Upright Sprinkler Components and Dimensions Figure 1

Model F1FR80VdS Upright Sprinkler SIN RA3822
 

Technical Specifications
 Style: Upright
 Threads: ISO 7-1 R1/2
 Nominal K-Factor: 8.0 (115)
 Max. Working Pressure: 

175 psi (12 bar)

Material Specifications
 Thermal Sensor: 3 mm Glass Bulb
 Sprinkler Frame: Brass Alloy
 Cap: Bronze Alloy
 Sealing Washer: Nickel with PTFE
 Load Screw: Copper Alloy
 Deflector: Brass Alloy

 

Sprinkler Finishes 
(See Table B)

 

Sensitivity
Quick response

 

Temperature Ratings
  135°F (57°C)
  155°F (68°C)
  175°F (79°C)
  200°F (93°C)
  286°F (141°C)

 Sprinkler Wrenches
  Model W2

 

Listings and Approvals
  VdS
  CE

Model F1FR80VdS Upright Sprinkler Components and Dimensions Figure 1
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Deflector

Glass Bulb
(3.0 mm)

Wrench Flat

Threads

1 3/8" [33mm]

Cap/Seal Assembly

Load Screw

2 3/8" [60mm]038UPR



038PEND

Deflector

Glass Bulb
(3.0 mm)

Wrench Flat

Threads

2 1/4" [57mm]

1" [25mm]
Load Screw

Cap/Seal
Assembly

Modell F1FR80VdS Hängender Sprinkler SIN RA3812
 

Technische Spezifikationen
 Typ: 

Hängend
Zurückgesetzt hängend(1)

 Gewinde: ISO 7-1 R½
 Nominaler K-Faktor: 8,0 (115)
 Max. Betriebsdruck: 

175 psi (12 bar)

Materialspezifikationen
 Wärmesensor: 3 mm Glasfass
 Sprinklerrahmen: Messinglegierung
 Verschlussdeckel: Bronzelegierung
 Dichtscheibe:Nickel mit PTFE
 Lastschraube: Kupfer-Legierung
 Sprühteller: Messinglegierung

 

Sprinklerausführungen 
(Siehe Tabelle B)

 

Ansprechverhalten
„Quick Response“ (schnelles Ansprechverhalten)

 Auslöse temperaturen
 135 °F (57 °C)
 155 °F (68 °C)
 175 °F (79 °C)
 200 °F (93 °C)
 286 °F (141 °C)

Zurückgesetzte Rosetten
  Modell F1
  Modell F2
  Modell FP

Sprinklerschlüssel
  Modell W2 (hängend)
  Modell W4 (zurückgesetzt)

Listings und Zulassungen
  VdS
  CE

Anmerkungen:
1. Nicht von VdS für den Einbau in zurückgesetzten Anlagen zugelassen.

Komponenten und Abmessungen von Modell F1FR80VdS Hängender Sprinkler Abb. 2

Anmerkung: Siehe Abbildung 3 für die zurückgesetzte Montage.
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Sprühteller

Baugruppe Auf-
satz/Dichtung

Gewinde

LASTSCHRAUBE

2 1/4” [57  mm]

1” [25  mm]

Schlüsselvertiefung

Glasfass 
(3,0 mm)

Deflector

Cup/Seal 
Assembly

Threads

Load Screw

2 1/4” [57 mm]

1” [25 mm]

Wrench Flat

Glass Bulb 
(3.0 mm)
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Note: Please refer to Figure 3 for recessed installation.

Model F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler SIN RA3812
 

Technical Specifications
 Style: 

Pendent
Recessed Pendent(1)

 Threads: ISO 7-1 R1/2
 Nominal K-Factor: 8.0 (115)
 Max. Working Pressure: 

175 psi (12 bar)

Material Specifications
 Thermal Sensor: 3 mm Glass Bulb
 Sprinkler Frame: Brass Alloy
 Cap: Bronze Alloy
 Sealing Washer: Nickel with PTFE
 Load Screw: Copper Alloy
 Deflector: Brass Alloy

 

Sprinkler Finishes 
(See Table B)

 

Sensitivity
Quick response

 Temperature Ratings
 135 °F (57 °C)
 155 °F (68 °C)
 175 °F (79 °C)
 200 °F (93 °C)
 286 °F (141 °C)

Recessed Escutcheons
  Model F1
  Model F2
  Model FP

Sprinkler Wrenches
  Model W2 (pendent)
  Model W4 (recessed)

Listings and Approvals
  VdS
  CE

Notes:
Not approved by VdS for use in recessed installations.

Model F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler Components and Dimensions Figure 2

Model F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler SIN RA3812
 

Technical Specifications
 Style: 

Pendent
Recessed Pendent(1)

 Threads: ISO 7-1 R1/2
 Nominal K-Factor: 8.0 (115)
 Max. Working Pressure: 

175 psi (12 bar)

Material Specifications
 Thermal Sensor: 3 mm Glass Bulb
 Sprinkler Frame: Brass Alloy
 Cap: Bronze Alloy
 Sealing Washer: Nickel with PTFE
 Load Screw: Copper Alloy
 Deflector: Brass Alloy

 

Sprinkler Finishes 
(See Table B)

 

Sensitivity
Quick response

 Temperature Ratings
 135°F (57°C)
 155°F (68°C)
 175°F (79°C)
 200°F (93°C)
 286°F (141°C)

Recessed Escutcheons
  Model F1
  Model F2
  Model FP

Sprinkler Wrenches
  Model W2 (pendent)
  Model W4 (recessed)

Listings and Approvals
  VdS
  CE

Notes:
1. Not approved by VdS for use in recessed installations.

Model F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler Components and Dimensions Figure 2

038PEND

Deflector

Glass Bulb
(3.0 mm)

Wrench Flat

Threads

2 1/4" [57mm]

1" [25mm]
Load Screw

Cap/Seal
Assembly
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Note: Please refer to Figure 3 for recessed installation.



Models F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler
with Model F1 Recessed Escutcheon

2-7/8" (72 mm) Dia.

1-3/4"
(44 mm)

2-1/4"
(57 mm) Dia.

Hole in Ceiling

1-15/16"
(49 mm) Dia.

Minimum
Recess

Maximum
Recess

1"
(25 mm)

Face of Fitting
to Face of Ceiling
1-1/8" (29 mm) at
Max. Recess
3/8" (10 mm) at
Min. Recess

Models F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler
with Model FP Recessed Escutcheon

1"
(25 mm)

2-5/16"
(59 mm) Dia.

Minimum
Recess Maximum

Recess

1/2"
(12 mm)

3-3/16" (78 mm) Dia.

Face of Fitting
to Face of Ceiling
1-1/2" (38 mm) at
Max. Recess
1" (25 mm) at
Min. Recess

2-7/8" (72 mm) Dia.

1-3/4"
(44 mm)

Minimum
Recess

Maximum
Recess

1-1/4"
(32 mm)

Face of Fitting
to Face of Ceiling
7/8" (22 mm) at
Max. Recess
3/8" (10 mm) at
Min. Recess

2-1/4"
(57 mm) Dia.

Hole in Ceiling

1-15/16"
(49 mm) Dia.

2-1/2"
 (64 mm) Dia.
Hole in Ceiling

Models F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler
with Model F2 Recessed Escutcheon

038RECPEND

Zurückgesetzte Montage: Hängende Sprinkler Abb. 3

FP-RosetteF1 Rosette
(F2 ähnlich)
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Maximale 
Aussparung

Minimale 
Aussparung

Hängender Sprinkler Modell F1FR80VdS 
mit zurückgesetzter Modell F1-Rosette

1¼”
(32 mm)

1¾”
(44 mm)

72 mm (2-7/8”) DM

1-15/16” 
(49 mm) DM

57 mm (2¼”) 
DM Öffnung 
in der Decke

Zubehörstirn 
zur Decken-
fläche 1-1/8” 
(29 mm) bei max. 
Aussparung 3/8” 
(10 mm) bei min. 
Aussparung

Maximale 
Aussparung

Minimale 
Aussparung

Hängender Sprinkler Modell F1FR80VdS 
mit zurückgesetzter Modell FP-Rosette

1”
(25 mm)

78 mm (3-3/16”) DM

59 mm (2-
5/16”) DM

64 mm (2½”) 
DM Öffnung 
in der Decke

Zubehörstirn zur 
Deckenfläche 
1” (25 mm) bei 
max. Aussparung 
3/8” (10 mm) bei 
min. Aussparung

Maximale 
Aussparung

Minimale 
Aussparung

Hängender Sprinkler Modell F1FR80VdS 
mit zurückgesetzter Modell F2-Rosette

1¼”
(32 mm)

1¾”
(44 mm)

72 mm (2-7/8”) DM

1-15/16” 
(49 mm) DM

2-14” (57 mm) 
DM Öffnung 
in der Decke

Zubehörstirn zur 
Deckenfläche 
7/8” (22 mm) bei 
max. Aussparung 
3/8” (10 mm) bei 
min. Aussparung

½”
(12 mm)

1/2”
(12 mm)

Maximum 
recess

Minimum 
recess

Models F1FR80VdS pendent sprinkler 
with Model F2 recessed escutceon

1¼”
(32 mm)

1¾”
(44 mm)

2-7/8” (72 mm) dia.

1-15/16” (49 
mm) dia.

2-14” (57 
mm) dia. hole 

in ceiling

Face of fitting to 
face of ceiling 
7/8” (22 mm) 
at max. recess 
3/8” (10 mm) 
at min. recess

Maximum 
recess

Minimum 
recess

Models F1FR80VdS pendent sprinkler 
with Model FP recessed escutceon

1”
(25 mm)

3-3/16” (78 mm) dia.

2-5/16” (59 
mm) dia.

2½” (64 mm) 
dia. hole in 

ceiling

Face of fitting to 
face of ceiling 
1” (25 mm) at 
max. recess 
3/8” (10 mm) 
at min. recess

Maximum 
recess

Minimum 
recess

Models F1FR80VdS pendent sprinkler 
with Model F1 recessed escutceon

1¼”
(32 mm)

1¾”
(44 mm)

2-7/8” (72 mm) dia.

1-15/16” (49 
mm) dia.

2¼” (57 mm) 
dia. hole in 

ceiling

Face of fitting to 
face of ceiling 
1-1/8” (29 mm) 
at max. recess 
3/8” (10 mm) 
at min. recess
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F1 Escutcheon
(F2 Similar)

FP Escutcheon

Recessed Installation: Pendent Sprinklers Figure 3

Models F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler
with Model F1 Recessed Escutcheon

2-7/8" (72 mm) Dia.

1-3/4"
(44 mm)

2-1/4"
(57 mm) Dia.

Hole in Ceiling

1-15/16"
(49 mm) Dia.

Minimum
Recess

Maximum
Recess

1"
(25 mm)

Face of Fitting
to Face of Ceiling
1-1/8" (29 mm) at
Max. Recess
3/8" (10 mm) at
Min. Recess

Models F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler
with Model FP Recessed Escutcheon

1"
(25 mm)

2-5/16"
(59 mm) Dia.

Minimum
Recess Maximum

Recess

1/2"
(12 mm)

3-3/16" (78 mm) Dia.

Face of Fitting
to Face of Ceiling
1-1/2" (38 mm) at
Max. Recess
1" (25 mm) at
Min. Recess

2-7/8" (72 mm) Dia.

1-3/4"
(44 mm)

Minimum
Recess

Maximum
Recess

1-1/4"
(32 mm)

Face of Fitting
to Face of Ceiling
7/8" (22 mm) at
Max. Recess
3/8" (10 mm) at
Min. Recess

2-1/4"
(57 mm) Dia.

Hole in Ceiling

1-15/16"
(49 mm) Dia.

2-1/2"
 (64 mm) Dia.
Hole in Ceiling

Models F1FR80VdS Pendent Sprinkler
with Model F2 Recessed Escutcheon

038RECPEND

Recessed Installation: Pendent Sprinklers Figure 3

FP EscutcheonF1 Escutcheon
(F2 Similar)
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Modell W2 (stehend, hängend)

Modell W4
(Zurückgesetzt 
hängend)

 Schlüssel

Installation

Die Sprinklermodelle der Produktreihe F1FR müssen in 
Übereinstimmung mit NFPA13 und den Anforderungen aller 
zuständigen Behörden installiert werden. Die Sprinklermodelle 
der Produktreihe F1FR sind mit dem Reliable Montageschlüssel 
zu montieren, der in den Installationsinformationen dieses 
Technischen Datenblatts angegeben ist. Andere Schlüsseltypen 
können den Sprinkler beschädigen. Die Schlüssel der Modelle W2 
und W4 verfügen über zwei Backen. Verwenden Sie den kleinsten 
Satz Backen, der auf die Schlüsselflächen des Sprinklers passt. Mit 
einem Drehmoment zwischen 8-18 ft-lbs (11 – 24 N·m) wird eine 
dichte Verbindung des Sprinklergewindes erreicht. Ziehen Sie die 
Sprinkler nicht mit mehr als dem für die Installation vorgegebenen 
maximalen Drehmoment fest. Dies kann zu Undichtigkeiten oder 
anderen Beschädigungen des Sprinklers führen.

Glasfasssprinkler sind mit orangefarbenen Schutzhüllen oder 
-kappen ausgestattet, um Schäden während des Versands, 
der Handhabung und der Installation zu minimieren. Reliable 
Montageschlüssel sind für die Installation von Sprinklern mit 
vorhandenen Schutzhüllen ausgelegt. Entfernen Sie diese 
Schutzhülle, wenn die Sprinkleranlage zum Brandschutz in Betrieb 
genommen wird. Bei zu früher Entfernung des Schutzes ist das 
Glasfass anfälliger für Schäden. Entfernen Sie die Schutzhüllen 
durch Lösen der Verschlüsse mit der Hand. Verwenden Sie kein 
Werkzeug, um die Schutzhüllen zu entfernen.

Standardausführungen Ausführungen für Spezialanwendungen

Sprinkler F1, F2 und FP(3)Rosetten Sprinkler
F1, F2 und FP(3)   

Rosetten
Bronze Messing Helles Messing(4) Helles Messing
Chrom Chrom Schwarz Schwarz
Weiß Weiß Gebrochen Weiß Gebrochen Weiß

Satin-Chrom Satin-Chrom
Anmerkungen:
1. Andere Ausführungen und Farben sind auf Wunsch erhältlich. Wenden Sie sich für weitere Informationen an Ihren Reliable Vertriebsmitarbeiter.
2. Wird die werksseitige Ausführung übermalt oder verändert, verfallen sämtliche Zulassungen und Garantien.
3. Die Modell FP-Einheit besteht aus einem Sprinkler, der in einem verzinkten Stahltopf mit einem fertigen Trim-Ring montiert ist.
4. Nur für Sprinkler mit einer Höchsttemperatur von 93 °C (200 °F) .

Ausführungen(1)(2) TABELLE B

Wartung

Der Sprinkler der Produktreihe Reliable F1FR und die 
Sprinkleranlage sollten gemäß NFPA 25, sowie gemäß der 
Anforderungen der entsprechenden zuständigen Behörden 
gewartet werden.

Vor der Installation sollten Sprinkler bis zu ihrer Verwendung in 
den Originalkartons und -verpackungen verwahrt werden. Dies 
minimiert die Gefahr von Beschädigungen an den Sprinklern, die 
zu fehlerhaftem Betrieb oder Funktionsausfall führen könnten.

Die Sprinkler nicht mit Wasser und Seife, Ammoniak oder 
anderen Reinigungsmitteln reinigen. Staub sollte durch 
vorsichtiges Absaugen entfernt werden, wobei der Sprinkler 
nicht berührt werden sollte.

Ersetzen Sie alle Sprinkler, die lackiert wurden (ausgenommen 
Werkslackierung). Es sollte ein Vorrat an Ersatzsprinklern 
gehalten werden, um einen schnellen Austausch von 
beschädigten oder benutzten Sprinklern zu ermöglichen. Fasch 
gewartete Sprinkler können ein unvorhergesehenes Auslöse n 
verursachen, oder im Brandfall nicht richtig auslösen.
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Maintenance

Reliable Model F1FR series sprinklers should be inspected and 
the sprinkler system maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, as 
well as the requirements of any Authorities Having Jurisdiction.

Prior to installation, sprinklers should remain in the original 
cartons and packaging until used. This will minimize the potential 
for damage to sprinklers that could cause improper operation or 
non-operation.

Do not clean sprinklers with soap and water, ammonia liquid or 
any other cleaning fluids. Remove dust by gentle vacuuming 
without touching the sprinkler.

Replace any sprinkler which has been painted (other than factory 
applied). A stock of spare sprinklers should be maintained to 
allow quick replacement of damaged or operated sprinklers.  
Failure to properly maintain sprinklers may result in inadvertent 
operation or non-operation during a fire event.

Installation

Model F1FR Series sprinklers must be installed in accordance with 
NFPA13 and the requirements of all applicable authorities having 
jurisdiction.  Model F1FR Series sprinklers must be installed with 
the Reliable sprinkler installation wrench identified in this Bulletin. 
Any other wrench may damage the sprinkler.  The Models W2 and 
W4 wrenches have two sets of jaws.  Use the smallest set of jaws 
that fit on the wrench flats of the sprinkler.  A leak tight sprinkler 
joint can be obtained with a torque of 8 to 18 lb-ft (11 to 24 
N.m). Do not tighten sprinklers over the maximum recommended 
installation torque. Exceeding the maximum recommended 
installation torque may cause leakage or impairment of the 
sprinkler.

Glass bulb sprinklers have orange bulb protectors or protective 
caps to minimize bulb damage during shipping, handling and 
installation. Reliable sprinkler installation wrenches are designed 
to install sprinklers with bulb protectors in place. Remove the bulb 
protector at the time when the sprinkler system is placed in service 
for fire protection. Removal of the bulb protector before this time 
may leave the bulb vulnerable to damage. Remove bulb protectors 
by undoing the clasp by hand. Do not use tools to remove bulb 
protectors.

 Wrenches

Model W4
(recessed pendent)

Model W2 (upright, pendent)

Standard Finishes Special Application Finishes

Sprinkler
F1, F2 and FP(3)

Escutcheons
Sprinkler

F1, F2 and FP(3)   

Escutcheons
Bronze Brass Bright Brass(4) Bright Brass
Chrome Chrome Black Black
White White Off White Off White

Satin Chrome Satin Chrome
Notes:
Other finishes and colors are available on special order. Consult your Reliable sales representative for details.
Paint or any other coating applied over the factory finish will void all approvals and warranties.
The Model FP assembly consists of a sprinkler mounted in a galvanized steel cup with a finished trim ring.
For 200 °F (93 °C) maximum temperature rated sprinklers only.

Finishes(1)(2) Table B

Installation

Model F1FR Series sprinklers must be installed in accordance with 
NFPA13 and the requirements of all applicable authorities having 
jurisdiction.  Model F1FR Series sprinklers must be installed with 
the Reliable sprinkler installation wrench identified in this Bulletin. 
Any other wrench may damage the sprinkler.  The Models W2 and 
W4 wrenches have two sets of jaws.  Use the smallest set of jaws 
that fit on the wrench flats of the sprinkler.  A leak tight sprinkler 
joint can be obtained with a torque of 8 to 18 lb-ft (11 to 24 
N.m). Do not tighten sprinklers over the maximum recommended 
installation torque. Exceeding the maximum recommended 
installation torque may cause leakage or impairment of the 
sprinkler.

Glass bulb sprinklers have orange bulb protectors or protective 
caps to minimize bulb damage during shipping, handling and 
installation. Reliable sprinkler installation wrenches are designed 
to install sprinklers with bulb protectors in place. Remove the bulb 
protector at the time when the sprinkler system is placed in service 
for fire protection. Removal of the bulb protector before this time 
may leave the bulb vulnerable to damage. Remove bulb protectors 
by undoing the clasp by hand. Do not use tools to remove bulb 
protectors.

Standard Finishes Special Application Finishes

Sprinkler
F1, F2 and FP(3)

Escutcheons
Sprinkler

F1, F2 and FP(3)

Escutcheons
Bronze Brass Bright Brass(4) Bright Brass
Chrome Chrome Black Black
White White Off White Off White

Satin Chrome Satin Chrome
Notes:
1. Other finishes and colors are available on special order. Consult your Reliable sales representative for details.
2. Paint or any other coating applied over the factory finish will void all approvals and warranties.
3. The Model FP assembly consists of a sprinkler mounted in a galvanized steel cup with a finished trim ring.
4. For 200°F (93°C) maximum temperature rated sprinklers only.

Finishes(1)(2) Table B

Maintenance

Reliable Model F1FR series sprinklers should be inspected and 
the sprinkler system maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, as 
well as the requirements of any Authorities Having Jurisdiction.

Prior to installation, sprinklers should remain in the original 
cartons and packaging until used. This will minimize the potential 
for damage to sprinklers that could cause improper operation or 
non-operation.

Do not clean sprinklers with soap and water, ammonia liquid or 
any other cleaning fluids. Remove dust by gentle vacuuming 
without touching the sprinkler.

Replace any sprinkler which has been painted (other than factory 
applied). A stock of spare sprinklers should be maintained to 
allow quick replacement of damaged or operated sprinklers.  
Failure to properly maintain sprinklers may result in inadvertent 
operation or non-operation during a fire event.

 Wrenches

Model W2 (upright, pendent)

Model W4
(recessed pendent)
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Garantie

Für weitere Informationen über die Garantien und allgemeinen 
Geschäftsbedingungen besuchen Sie uns bitte auf www.
reliablesprinkler.com.

Bestellinformation

Bei der Bestellung sind folgende Daten anzugeben:

Modell
• F1FR80VdS

Sprühteller/Ausrichtung
• Stehend
• Hängend

Auslöse temperatur
• Siehe technische Daten der Sprinkleranlage

Sprinklerausführung
• Siehe Tabelle B

Zurückgesetzte Rosette (separat verpackt)
• F1
• F2
• FP

Rosettenausführung
• Siehe Tabelle B

Sprinklerschlüssel 
• Produktreihe W2 (stehend und hängend)
• Modell W4 (zurückgesetzt)

Anmerkung: Der hängender Sprinkler aus der Produktreihe 
F1FR80VdS ist nicht für zurückgesetzte Installationen gelistet.
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Guarantee

For the guarantee, terms, and conditions, visit www.
reliablesprinkler.com.

Ordering Information

Specify the following when ordering:

Model
• F1FR80VdS

Deflector/Orientation
• Upright
• Pendent

Temperature Rating
• See sprinkler technical specifications

Sprinkler Finish
• See Table B

Recessed Escutcheon (Packaged Separately)
• F1
• F2
• FP

Escutcheon Finish
• See Table B

Sprinkler Wrench 
• Model W2 (upright and pendent)
• Model W4 (recessed)

Note: The Model F1FR80VdS pendent sprinkler is not listed for 
recessed installations.
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Guarantee

For the guarantee, terms, and conditions, visit www.
reliablesprinkler.com.

Ordering Information

Specify the following when ordering:

Model
• F1FR80VdS

Deflector/Orientation
• Upright
• Pendent

Temperature Rating
• See sprinkler technical specifications

Sprinkler Finish
• See Table B

Recessed Escutcheon (Packaged Separately)
• F1
• F2
• FP

Escutcheon Finish
• See Table B

Sprinkler Wrench 
• Model W2 (upright and pendent)
• Model W4 (recessed)

Note: The Model F1FR80VdS pendent sprinkler is not listed for 
recessed installations.
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